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T6: John McDonough, City Manager
From: Angela Parker, Director of Community Developmentm
Date: August 14, 2012 for submission onto the August 21, 2012 City Council meeting

Agenda Item: RZ12-004 5975 Mitchell Road, a request to rezone the subject property from R-1
(Single-family dwelling District) to R-5A (Single Family Dwelling District)

CMO (City Manager’s Office) Recommendation:

DEFERRAL of the request to rezone the subject property from R-1 (Single Family Dwelling District)
to R-5A (Single Family Dwelling District) to allow fourteen (14) single family dwelling units and the
requested concurrent variances.

The petition was heard at the May 17, 2012 Planning Commission meeting. The Commission
recommended deferral to the June 21, 2012 Planning Commission meeting (4-0, Frostbaum, Maziar,
Tart and Rubenstein for; Duncan not voting; Pond and Squire absent). On June 19, 2012, the Council
deferred the petition to the July 19, 2012 Planning Commission and August 21, 2012 City Council
meetings to allow the applicant additional time to address concerns raised by surrounding neighbors (6-
0, Paulson, Fries, Collins, Sterling, DeJulio, and McEnerny for; Galambos not voting).

Subsequently, staff received information disputing the authority of the group which signed the
application to give the developer permission to file the rezoning petition. Due to the issue that has been
raised, both staff and the applicant in conjunction with the City Attorney are requesting that the petition
be held until the September 20, 2012 Planning Commission and October 16, 2012 City Council
meetings to allow time for the dispute to be addressed.

Background:

The site is located on the east side of Mitchell Road, about 250 feet south of the intersection of
Hammond Drive and Mitchell Road. The property is zoned R-1 (Single-family dwelling District)
currently developed with a vacant church and accessory structure(s).

Discussion:
The applicant intends to rezone from R-1 (Single-family dwelling District) to R-SA (Single Family
Dwelling District).

Additionally, the applicant is requesting four (4) concurrent variances as follows:

1. Variance from Section 6.9.3.F. of the Zoning Ordinance to reduce the required forty (40) foot
perimeter setback to thirty (30) feet along the north property line and twenty (20) feet along the
south property line.

2. Variance from Section 6.9.3.G.2. of the Zoning Ordinance to reduce the required fourteen (14)
foot interior building separation to ten (10) feet.

3. Variance from Section 6.9.3.G.2. of the Zoning Ordinance to reduce the required twenty (20)
foot side yard setback adjoining a local street to five (5) feet for lots #5 and #9.
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4. Variance from Section 6.9.3.G.1. of the Zoning Ordinance to reduce the required twenty (20)
foot front yard setback to fifteen (15) feet.

Concurrent Review:
The staff held a Focus Meeting on April 4, 2012 at which the following city departments provided
comments:

« Building and Development Division
« Fire Department

«  Transportation Division

« Code Enforcement

In addition, the following external departments were contacted for comment:

»  Atlanta Regional Commission
Fulton County Board of Education
«  Fulton County Department of Planning and Community Services (comments received)
« Fulton County Department of Public Works
« Fulton County Environmental Health Services (comments received)
«  Sandy Springs Council of Neighborhoods
Sandy Springs Revitalization Inc.
»  Georgia Department of Transportation
= City of Atlanta Department of Watershed Management (comments received)
« U.S. Postal Service Address Management Systems
- MARTA
«  Fulton County Emergency Management

Page 2 of 2
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Rezoning Petition No. RZ12-004/CV12-004

HEARING & MEETING DATES
Community Zoning  Community Developer Planning Commission Mayor and City

Information Meeting Resolution Meeting Hearing Council Hearing
. May 17, 2012 June 19, 2012
March 27, 2012 April 26, 2012 July 19, 2012 August 21, 2012
APPLICANT/PETITIONER INFORMATION
Property Owners Petitioner Representative
. Arrowhead Real Estate Planners and Engineers
St. James Anglican Church Partners, LLC Collaborative
PROPERTY INFORMATION
Address, Land Lot, 5975 Mitchell Road
and District Land Lot 123, District 17
Council District 3

244 teet of frontage along the east side of Mitchell Road. The subject property has

Frontage and Area a total area of 2.365 acres (103,019 SF).

Existing Zoning and R-1 (Single-family dwelling District) currently developed with a vacant church and
Use accessory structure(s).

Overlay District N/A

2027
Comprehensive
Future Land Use
Map Designation

R5 to 8 (Residential 5 to 8 units per acre), Urban Residential.

Proposed Zoning R-5A (Single Family Dwelling District)

INTENT
TO REZONE THE SUBJECT PROPERTY FROM R-1 (SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING DISTRICT) TO
R-5A (SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING DISTRICT), WITH CONCURRENT VARIANCES.

The applicant intends to rezone from R-1 (Single-family dwelling District) to R-5A (Single Family
Dwelling District).

Additionally, the applicant is requesting four (4) concurrent variances as follows:

1. Variance from Section 6.9.3.F. of the Zoning Ordinance to reduce the required forty (40) foot perimeter
setback to thirty (30) feet along the north property line and twenty (20) feet along the south property
line.

2. Variance from Section 6.9.3.G.2. of the Zoning Ordinance to reduce the required fourteen (14) foot
interior building separation to ten (10) feet.

3. Variance from Section 6.9.3.G.2. of the Zoning Ordinance to reduce the required twenty (20) foot side
yard setback adjoining a local street to five (5) feet for lots #5 and #9.

4. Variance from Section 6.9.3.G.1. of the Zoning Ordinance to reduce the required twenty (20) foot front
yard setback to fifteen (15) feet.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT RECOMMENDATION
RZ12-004 - DEFERRAL
CV12-004 #1 - DEFERRAL
CV12-004 #2 - DEFERRAL

Prepared by the City of Sandy Springs Department of Community Development for the City Council Hearing on August 21, 2012
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RZ12-004

CV12-004 #3 - DEFERRAL
CV12-004 #4 - DEFERRAL

The petition was heard at the May 17, 2012 Planning Commission meeting. The Commission recommended
deferral to the June 21, 2012 Planning Commission meeting (4-0, Frostbaum, Maziar, Tart and Rubenstein for;
Duncan not voting; Pond and Squire absent). On June 19, 2012, the Council deferred the petition to the July 19,
2012 Planning Commission and August 21, 2012 City Council meetings to allow the applicant additional time to
address concerns raised by surrounding neighbors (6-0, Paulson, Fries, Collins, Sterling, DeJulio, and McEnerny
for; Galambos not voting).

Subsequently, staff received information disputing the authority of the group which signed the application to give
the developer permission to file the rezoning petition. Due to the issue that has been raised, both staff and the
applicant in conjunction with the City Attorney are requesting that the petition be held until the September 20,
2012 Planning Commission and October 16, 2012 City Council meetings to allow time for the dispute to be
addressed.

PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION - May 17, 2012
The petition was heard at the May 17, 2012 Planning Commission meeting. The Commission recommended
deferral to the June 21, 2012 Planning Commission meeting (4-0, Frostbaum, Maziar, Tart and Rubenstein for;
Duncan not voting; Pond and Squire absent).

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL ACTION - June 19, 2012
The petition was heard at the June 19, 2012 Mayor and City Council meeting. The Council deferred the petition to
the July 19, 2012 Planning Commission and August 21, 2012 City Council meetings to allow the applicant
additional time to address concerns raised by surrounding neighbors (6-0, Paulson, Fries, Collins, Sterling,
DeJulio, and McEnerny for; Galambos not voting).

PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION - July 19, 2012
The petition was heard at the July 19, 2012 Planning Commission meeting. The Commission recommended
deferral to the June 21, 2012 Planning Commission meeting (6-0, Frostbaum, Maziar, Pond, Squire, Tart and
Rubenstein for; Duncan not voting).

Prepared by the City of Sandy Springs Department of Community Development for the City Council Hearing on August 21, 2012
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RZ12-004

Location Map

5975 Mitchell Road
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Prepared by the City of Sandy Springs Department of Community Development for the City Council Hearing on August 21, 2012
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RZ12-004

BACKGROUND

The site is located on the east side of Mitchell Road, about 250 feet south of the intersection of Hammond
Drive and Mitchell Road. The property is zoned R-1 (Single-family dwelling District) currently
developed with a vacant church and accessory structure(s).

EXISTING LAND USE AND ZONING OF ABUTTING PROPERTY

Square .
SUBJECT Land Density (Square
PETITION Reque.:sted Proposed Use Area Footage or Feet or Units Per
Zoning Number of
RZ12- (Acres) Units Acre)
004/CV12- ;
004 Fee-simple
R-5A Single-family 2.365 13 units 5.49 units/acre
Dwellings
Locat.lon n Land Square Density (Square
relation to ¢ Footage or c
. Zoning Use Area Feet or Units Per
subject (Acres) Number of i
property Units
TR Townhom
North Z80-057 Dy omes 2.45 15 units 6.12 units/ acre
(Braemore)
Fee-simple
TR Single-family . .
East 784193 Dwellings 2.53 10 units 3.95 units/acre
(Cameron Manor)
Single-family
South cup Dwellings 11.34 44 units .3'88
781-133 . units/acre
(Ridgemere)
R-1 .
West 5 950 Mltc.h ell Rd. 5.05 1 unit 0.20 units/acre
Single-family Home
TR Townhomes . .
West 781-016 (Surry Place) 5.37 29 units 5.40 units/acre

Prepared by the City of Sandy Springs Department of Community Development for the City Council Hearing on August 21, 2012
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RZ12-004

Zoning Map

5975 Mitchell Road
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| Zoning Map
Local Business Types
. Address Points

——— Creeks
[ subdivisions
: Fulton 2009 Parcels
Zoning-Categories

R-1 Single Family Dwelling District
I R-4 Single Family Dwelling District
I A-O Apartment Office District

TR Townhouse Residential Districts
Il O Office and Institutional District

i] " cuP Community Unit Plan District

[ | AG-1Agricultural District

Prepared by the City of Sandy Springs Department of Community Development for the City Council Hearing on August 21, 2012
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RZ12-004

Future Land Use Map

Address Points

—— Creeks

|| 1 subdivisions

R2-3 Residential, 2 to 3 units per acre
- R5-8 Residential, 5 to 8 units per acre
[ LwWC Living Working - Community

[ | CF Community Facility

5975 Mitchell Road

|

Prepared by the City of Sandy Springs Department of Community Development for the City Council Hearing on August 21, 2012
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RZ12-004
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RZ12-004

Subject Pr North of Subject Propert

Prepared by the City of Sandy Springs Department of Community Development for the City Council Hearing on August 21, 2012
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RZ12-004
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RZ12-004

West of Subject Property (Surrey Place) Sign

SITE PLAN ANALYSIS

The site plan submitted shows the existing Church and Barn and shows the proposed thirteen (13) lot
subdivision. The subject property is 2.365 acres and appears to be wooded and sloped toward the east and
south.

PARKING
Section 18.2.1, Basic Off-street Parking Requirements, requires a minimum amount of 52 parking spaces (2 per
unit) for overall project, and 56 spaces are provided.

LANDSCAPE ANALYSIS
It appears the entire subject property will have to be graded. This grading will affect the majority of existing
vegetation; however, the Tree Conservation Ordinance will have to be followed.

ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ANALYSIS

The Environmental Site Analysis Report is sufficient and satisfies the requirements of the Sandy Springs
Zoning Ordinance. The reporting on all items of the analysis stated either positive, minimal, or no
environmental issues, with the exception of the following: There are slopes exceeding 25% and there are large
trees growing on the property. Additionally, it is unknown if there exists any Archeological/Historic value
within the subject property. The report, in its entirety, is within the case file as a matter of record.

Prepared by the City of Sandy Springs Department of Community Development for the City Council Hearing on August 21, 2012
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RZ12-004

DEPARTMENT COMMENTS
The staff held a Focus Meeting on April 4, 2012 at which the following departmental comments were provided:

The requested 10" building separation will be required to follow the
Sandy Springs Ordinances and International Building Code
requirements including fire safety.
» Development shall not increase size of basin draining onto any adjacent
property.
» Prior to permitting development, provide analysis of downstream
conveyance conditions and capacities along the downstream
conveyances between the project site and the point at which the project
site drainage basin area is no greater than 10% of the total drainage
basin area. Development shall provide stormwater management
facilities as necessary to avoid exceeding capacity of downstream
conveyances for up to a 100yr storm event.
In addition, for interested parties to be able to evaluate impact of
rezoning, it appears reasonable in this case to require a grading plan,
tree conservation plan, and a stormwater management plan and
report/study for the development.
If the MCC decides to approve the application the following conditions
could be added:

Sandy Springs
Building Officer

Sandy Springs Chief
Engineer

The current layout does not provide room for the existing Landmark
trees to be saved. Extreme site modifications would be required to
make concessions for the existing trees. Therefore, to allow the current
configuration, locations of installed large canopy trees to be appropriate
to provide sufficient root and canopy growth as determined by the City
Arborist. Additional trees to meet the canopy requirement and/or
canopy mitigation trees that cannot be installed on the site shall be paid
into the tree fund.

« Stormwater management area to be planted to provide a water quality

element and provide aesthetic value to the adjacent properties.

» Any necessary Buffers shall be planted to buffer standards with
evergreen plant material at a planted height of 8'.

Chief Environmental
Compliance Officer

BUILDING & DEVELOPMENT DIVISION

Officer = There are no maintenance code violations.

CODE
ENFORCE
MENT

»The requested 10" building separation will be required to follow the
Sandy Springs Ordinances and International Building Code
requirements including fire safety.

=Please ensure that there is a fire hydrant within 500" from the most
remote corner of the furthest house.

Sandy Springs Fire
Protection Engineer

FIRE DEPT.

Sandy Sprm‘gs « Construct sidewalks on Mitchell Road street frontage and provide
Transportation . . . . -y
Planner pedestrian circulation (sidewalks/access) within development,

TRANSPORT
ATION

including pedestrian access to sidewalk/street.

Prepared by the City of Sandy Springs Department of Community Development for the City Council Hearing on August 21, 2012
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RZ12-004

Georgia Department

. » There are no GDOT requirements that need to be addressed at this time.
of Transportation

The staff has not received any additional comments from the Fulton County Board of Education.

PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT

Required Meetings

The applicant attended the following required meetings:
— Community Zoning Information Meeting held March 27, 2012 at the Sandy Springs City Hall
— Community/Developer Resolution Meeting held April 26, 2012 at the Sandy Springs City Hall

Public Comments (also see attached letters)

Community concerns from the CZIM includes the following:

e Mature trees removed
Staff Comment: If the petition is approved, this item will be addressed at time of permitting through Tree
Conservation Ordinance.

o Effective drainage and drainage facility location
Staff Comment: If the petition is approved, this item will be addressed at time of permitting through
Development Regulations Ordinance.

e Front setback not being met
Staff Comment: Addressed in variance analysis below.

e The need for sidewalks on Mitchell Rd.
Staff Comment: If the petition is approved, this item will be addressed at time of permitting through
Development Regulations Ordinance.

e Too much density and type of product and price point compared to surrounding properties
Staff Comment: The applicant has revised the petition from 7.95 units per acre to 5.49 units per acre.

¢ Building Heights
Staff Comment: If the petition is approved, this item will be addressed at time of permitting through Zoning
Ordinance.

e Buffering to adjoining properties
Staff Comment: The Zoning Ordinance does not require buffers between single family residential uses.

e Location of utilities
Staff Comment: If the petition is approved, this item will be addressed at time of permitting through
Development Regulations Ordinance.

e Historical significance of property
Staff Comment: The City does not have a historic preservation ordinance. Additionally, the subject site is not
listed on any state or federal historic registers.

¢ Negative impact to traffic in the area
Staff Comment: The Public Works Department has reviewed the petition and does not anticipate a significant
impact on the surrounding transportation system.

Community concerns from the CDRM includes the following:

e DPreservation of landmark trees on the property

Prepared by the City of Sandy Springs Department of Community Development for the City Council Hearing on August 21, 2012
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RZ12-004

Staff Comment: If the petition is approved, this item will be addressed at time of permitting through Tree
Conservation Ordinance.

¢ Reduce total number of lots proposed to a maximum of 10-13
Staff Comment: The applicant’s most recent site plan reduces the development to a total of 13 lots.

e Justification of hardship for setback variances
Staff Comment: Addressed in variance analysis below.

e Impact, especially visual, on adjacent properties due to proximity of new homes
Staff Comment: Addressed in variance analysis below.

e Screening between new and existing homes
Staff Comment: The Zoning Ordinance does not require buffers between single family residential uses.

e General concerns over the amount of grading and impervious surface proposed, potential draining
issues, and stormwater facility maintenance
Staff Comment: If the petition is approved, this item will be addressed at time of permitting through
Development Regulations Ordinance.

e Construction type
Staff Comment: The applicant has provided examples of the proposed homes (please see the following link to the
developer’s website for examples http.//columnsgroup.com/properties.htm).

e Height of proposed homes adjacent to Cameron Manor
Staff Comment: If the petition is approved, this item will be addressed at time of permitting through Zoning
Ordinance.

e Impact and/or replacement of retaining wall adjacent to Cameron Manor
Staff Comment: The retaining wall in question is not located on the property that is the subject of this petition.
However, if the petition is approved, this item will be addressed at time of permitting through Development
Regulations Ordinance.

e Historic value of property and potential to save wishing well
Staff Comment: The City does not have a historic preservation ordinance. Additionally, the subject site is not
listed on any state or federal historic registers.

e Traffic impact to surrounding area
Staff Comment: The Public Works Department has reviewed the petition and does not anticipate a significant
impact on the surrounding transportation system.

e Braemore residents are concerned over the proposed building height of the homes
Staff Comment: If the petition is approved, this item will be addressed at time of permitting through Zoning
Ordinance.

Notice Requirements

The petition was advertised in the Sandy Springs Neighbor on May 9, 2012 and May 18, 2012. The applicant
posted a sign issued by the Department of Community Development along the frontage of Mitchell Road on
April 13, 2012.

Public Participation Plan and Report

The applicant has met the Public Participation Plan requirements. The applicant will be required to submit
the Public Participation Report seven (7) days prior to the Mayor and City Council Hearing on June 19, 2012.
The Public Participation Report was submitted on or before June 12, 2012.

ZONING IMPACT ANALYSIS

Per Article 28.4.1, Zoning Impact Analysis by the Planning Commission and the Department, the staff shall make a
written record of its investigation and recommendation on each rezoning petition with respect to the
following factors:

A. Whether the zoning proposal will permit a use that is suitable in view of the use and development of adjacent and
nearby property.

Prepared by the City of Sandy Springs Department of Community Development for the City Council Hearing on August 21, 2012
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RZ12-004

Finding: The staff is of the opinion that the proposed use is suitable in view of the use and development
of adjacent and nearby property. The surrounding area consists of: Single-family uses and
Townhomes (to the north, east, south, and west). The proposal allows for a proper transition
between these areas. Additionally, the applicant has revised the plan so that the proposed
density is more consistent with the properties in the immediate area (see page 3 of this report).

B. Whether the zoning proposal will adversely affect the existing use or usability of adjacent or nearby property.

Finding: The staff is of the opinion that the proposal will not have an adverse impact on the use or
usability of adjacent or nearby property.

C. Whether the property to be affected by the zoning proposal may have reasonable economic use as currently zoned.

Finding: The staff is of the opinion that the subject property has a reasonable economic use as currently
zoned.

D. Whether the zoning proposal will result in a use which will or could cause an excessive burdensome use of existing
streets, transportation facilities, utilities, or schools.

Finding: The staff is of the opinion that the proposal will not result in a use which will cause an
excessive or burdensome use of the existing infrastructure.

E. Whether the zoning proposal is in conformity with the policies and intent of the land use plan.

Finding: The staff is of the opinion that the proposed use is consistent with the Future Land Use Map,
which designates the property as Residential 5 to 8 units per acre (R5-8), Urban Residential.
The density proposed by the applicant is 5.49 units/acre and falls within the 5 to 8 units per
acre.

The R5-8 residential category allows for a range of dwelling types, which can include detached,
single-family homes, and duplexes, with prospects for lower density townhouses and
apartments within planned developments. These areas are served by public water and sewer.
This category has limited application in Sandy Springs - a large area north of Morgan Falls
Road west of Roswell Road, an area within the Huntcliff master planned community, and
other smaller sites that are transitional between lower density residential neighborhoods and
live-work designations. This future land use category is implemented with the following
zoning districts:

R-6, Two Family Dwelling, 9,000 square foot lot size (4.84 Units Per Acre)

R-5, Single Family Dwelling, 7,500 square foot lot size (5.8 Units Per Acre)

NUP, Neighborhood Unit Plan (single-family dwellings only, up to 5 Units Per Acre)
CUP, Community Unit Plan (if limited to 8 Units Per Acre)

F. Whether there are other existing or changing conditions affecting the use and development of the property which give
supporting grounds for either approval or disapproval of the zoning proposal.

Finding: The staff is of the opinion that there are no existing or changing conditions affecting the use
and development of the property, which give supporting grounds for approval or denial of the
applicant’s proposal.

G. Whether the zoning proposal will permit a use which can be considered environmentally adverse to the natural
resources, environment and citizens of Sandy Springs.

Finding: The staff is of the opinion that the proposal may permit a use which could be considered
Prepared by the City of Sandy Springs Department of Community Development for the City Council Hearing on August 21, 2012
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RZ12-004

environmentally adverse to the natural resources, environment, or citizens of Sandy Springs.

VARIANCE CONSIDERATIONS

Article 22 of the Zoning Ordinance indicates the following are considerations in granting variances, of which
only one has to be proven:

A. Relief, if granted, would be in harmony with, or, could be made to be in harmony with, the general purpose and

B.

intent of the Zoning Ordinance; or,

The application of the particular provision of the Zoning Ordinance to a particular piece of property, due to
extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to that property because of its size, shape, or topography,
would create an unnecessary hardship for the owner while causing no detriment to the public; or,

Conditions resulting from existing foliage or structures bring about a hardship whereby a sign meeting minimum
letter size, square footage and height requirements cannot be read from an adjoining public road.

The applicant is requesting four (4) concurrent variances as outlined below. The applicant has indicated that
these variances are being requested to “allow the applicant to develop the property in a reasonable and
industry-standard manner and in keeping with the development contiguous to the north, south, and east and
resultingly to overcome the hardship of the narrow and confining shape of the property which condition is
unique to the property”. Additionally, the applicant states that approval of these variances “would be in
harmony with the policy and intent of the Zoning Ordinance and would not cause a detriment to the health,
safety, and welfare of the general public while requiring compliance with the referenced development
standards...would cause an extreme hardship”.

1.

Variance from Section 6.9.3.F. of the Zoning Ordinance to reduce the required forty (40) foot perimeter
setback to thirty (30) feet along the north property line and twenty (20) feet along the south property
line.

The staff is of the opinion the variance request is in harmony with the intent of the Zoning Ordinance and with
the residential developments along the north and south property lines. The following are the existing conditions
with regard to setbacks along the adjoining property lines: North (Braemore) — a 10 foot landscape strip is
required and provided; South (Ridgemere) — the existing spacing ranges from 10 feet to 25 feet. The original plan
submitted by the applicant detailed a townhome development that did not require any variances and showing a
forty (40) foot perimeter setback being met. However, the surrounding neighborhoods requested that the applicant
instead propose a single family development. In order to accommodate the neighbors’ requests and to be able to
have building envelopes that are of a size to develop homes that are similar to the adjacent single family
neighborhoods, the applicant is now seeking the setback reduction variances outlined. Therefore, based on these
reasons, the staff recommends APPROVAL CONDITIONAL of this variance request.

Variance from Section 6.9.3.G.2. of the Zoning Ordinance to reduce the required fourteen (14) foot
interior building separation to ten (10) feet.

The staff is of the opinion the variance request is in harmony with the intent of the Zoning Ordinance. The
requested 10" building separation will be required to follow the Sandy Springs Ordinances and International
Building Code requirements including fire safety, pursuant to the comments received from the Sandy Springs
Fire Protection Engineer. The original plan submitted by the applicant detailed a townhome development that did
not require any variances. However, the surrounding neighborhoods requested that the applicant instead propose
a single family development. In order to accommodate the neighbors’ requests and to be able to have building
envelopes that are of a size to develop homes that are similar to the adjacent single family neighborhoods, the
applicant is now seeking the setback reduction variances outlined. Therefore, based on these reasons, the staff
recommends APPROVAL CONDITIONAL of this variance request.

Prepared by the City of Sandy Springs Department of Community Development for the City Council Hearing on August 21, 2012

PD080612 Page 16 of 18



RZ12-004

3. Variance from Section 6.9.3.G.2. of the Zoning Ordinance to reduce the required twenty (20) foot side
yard setback adjoining a local street to five (5) feet for lots #5 and #9.

The staff is of the opinion the variance request is in harmony with the intent of the Zoning Ordinance. Due to the
size of the property and the need to accommodate the street for the single family development, the applicant is
requesting a setback reduction variance along the street side of these two lots. In order to address the neighbors’
request for a single family development rather than a townhome development and to be able to have building
envelopes that are of a size to develop homes that are similar to the adjacent single family neighborhoods, the
applicant is now seeking the setback reduction variances outlined. Therefore, based on these reasons, the staff
recommends APPROVAL CONDITIONAL of this variance request.

4. Variance from Section 6.9.3.G.1. of the Zoning Ordinance to reduce the required twenty (20) foot front
yard setback to fifteen (15) feet.

The staff is of the opinion the variance request is in harmony with the intent of the Zoning Ordinance. Due to the
size of the property and the need to accommodate the street for the single family development, the applicant is
requesting a setback reduction variance along the street frontage of the proposed lots. In order to address the
neighbors’ request for a single family development rather than a townhome development and to be able to have
building envelopes that are of a size to develop homes that are similar to the adjacent single family neighborhoods,
the applicant is now seeking the setback reduction variances outlined. Therefore, based on these reasons, the staff
recommends APPROVAL CONDITIONAL of this variance request.

CONCLUSION TO FINDINGS

It is the opinion of the staff that the proposal is in conformity with the intent of the Comprehensive Plan
Policies, as the proposal involves a use and density that is consistent with abutting and nearby properties and
provides appropriate transition. However, due to the issue that has been raised, both staff and the applicant in
conjunction with the City Attorney are requesting that the petition be held until the September 20, 2012
Planning Commission and October 16, 2012 City Council meetings to allow time for the dispute to be
addressed. Therefore, based on these reasons, the staff recommends DEFERRAL of this petition and the
associated concurrent variances.

Prepared by the City of Sandy Springs Department of Community Development for the City Council Hearing on August 21, 2012
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RZ12-004

STAFF RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS

Should the Mayor and City Council decide to rezone the subject property from R-1 (Single-family dwelling
District) to R-5A (Single Family Dwelling District), the staff recommends the approval be subject to the
following conditions. The applicant’s agreement to these conditions would not change staff recommendations.
These conditions shall prevail unless otherwise stipulated by the Mayor and City Council.

1. To the owner’s agreement to restrict the use of the subject property as follows:

a.

To a total of thirteen (13) Single Family Dwelling Units at a density of no more than 5.49 units
per acre, whichever is less.

2. To the owner’s agreement to abide by the following:

a.

To the site plan received by the Department of Community Development on June 26, 2012. Said
site plan is conceptual only and must meet or exceed the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance,
the Development Standards contained therein, and these conditions prior to the approval of a
Land Disturbance Permit. The applicant shall be required to complete the concept review
procedure prior to application for a Land Disturbance Permit. Unless otherwise noted herein,
compliance with all conditions shall be in place prior to the issuance of a Certificate of
Occupancy.

3. To the owner’s agreement to provide the following site development standards:

a.

Attachments

The owner/developer shall construct sidewalks along the Mitchell Road street frontage and
provide pedestrian circulation (sidewalks/access) within development, including pedestrian
access to sidewalk/street, subject to the approval of the Sandy Springs Public Works
Department.

Variance from Section 6.9.3.F. of the Zoning Ordinance to reduce the required forty (40) foot
perimeter setback to thirty (30) feet along the north property line and twenty (20) feet along the
south property line.

Variance from Section 6.9.3.G.2. of the Zoning Ordinance to reduce the required fourteen (14)
foot interior building separation to ten (10) feet.

Variance from Section 6.9.3.G.2. of the Zoning Ordinance to reduce the required twenty (20) foot
side yard setback adjoining a local street to five (5) feet for lots #5 and #9.

Variance from Section 6.9.3.G.1. of the Zoning Ordinance to reduce the required twenty (20) foot
front yard setback to fifteen (15) feet.

Site Plan Received June 26, 2012

Letters of Intent Received March 13, 2012 and May 19, 2012

Applicant Zoning Impact Analysis received March 13, 2012

Letters of Concern/Opposition Dated Received as indicated

PD080612

Prepared by the City of Sandy Springs Department of Community Development for the City Council Hearing on August 21, 2012
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FIRST AMENDMENT TO APPLICATION FOR REZONING AND CONCURRENT VARIANCES

IN RE: )
Arrowhead Real Estate Partners, LLC 3 Application Number: RZ12-004/CV12-004
APPLICANT

) Recelyed
PROPERTY:

)
2.365 Acres on the Easterly Side MAY 0 9 2012
of Mitchell Road commonly known as ) )

v of Sandy Sprin,

5975 Mitchell Road Community D:vaf;p Ig:m
Sandy Springs, Georgia 30328 ) Dapaniment

Now comes Arrowhead Real Estate Partners, LLC (the "Applicant" hereunder)
who does hereby modify and amend the above referenced Application for Rezoning
and Concurrent Variances and associated Letter of Intent as follows:

1.

The Site Plan originally filed with the Application has been modified and
amended and the original and first modified and amended Site Plans are herehy
deleted and there is substituted and placed in lieu thereof the Site Plan filed
on May 3, 2012,

2,

The Concurrent Varilances originally requested as associated with the requ-
est for rezoning to the TR Classiflcation are hereby deleted and there is sub-
stituted and placed in lieu thereof the four (4) Concurrent Variances more par—
ticularly stated and set forth on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and by reference
thereto made a part hereof. These Concurrent Variances are requested in order
to allow the Applicant to develop the Property in a reasonable and industry stan-
dard manner and in keeping with the developments contiguous and to the north,
south and east and resultingly to overcome the hardship of the narrow and con-
fining shape-of the Property which condition 1s. unique to the Property. The
approval of these Concurrent Variances would be in harmony with the policy and
intent of the Zoning Ordinance and would not cause detriment to the health,
satety and welfare of the general public while requiring compliance with the
referenced development standards which are the subject of the Concurrent Vari-
ance requests would cause an extreme hardship upon the Applicant.

3.

The original rezoning request of the Applicant was to allow the development
of the Property under the TR Classification for 19 townhomes which resulted in a
density of 7.95 units per acre. After meeting with the surrounding community




representatives, the Applicant modified its request to seek a rezoning of the
Property under the R-5A Classification for the development of 15 detached sin-
gle family homes which resulted in a density of 6.34 units per acre, Applicant's

current modified Site Plan reflects a request for 14 lots which results in a den-

sity of 5,72 units per. The Sandy Springs Comprehensive Land Use Plan Map suggests

residential develop on the Property at a density range of 5 to 8 units per acre.
Therefore the request of the Applicant to rezone the Property at a density of
5,72 units per acre is at the low end of the suggested density range for the Prop-
erty and is entirely appropriate. Turther, the requested 20 foot rear yard set-
back requested matches the 20 foot rear yard setback of Cameron Manor contiguous
and to the east and the perimeter setback request of a reduction from 40 feet to
20 feet 1is entirely appropriate given the distance of homes in the Braemore Towm-
home Development contiguous and to the north and the Ridgemere Townhome Develop-
ment contiguous and to the south being some approximate 10 feet from the Appli-
cant's northerly and southerly Property lines, Further, the Applicant does com-
mit that the homes shall have a minimum heated floor area of 2,500 square feet
and shall range up to approximately 3,500 square feet, All of these factors
further evidence the appropriateness of this Application for Rezoning and Con-
current Variances and the appropriateness of this Application and the constitu-
tional assertions of the Applicant are more particularly stated and set forth on
Exhibit "B" attached hereto and by reference thereto made a part hereof.

Now, therefore, the Applicant requests that this Application for Rezoning
and Concurrent Variances be approved as submitted and as modified and amended

in order that the Applicant be able to proceed with the lawful use and develop-

ment of the Property. < o
VN
0o vk

Nafhan V. Hendricks III
Attorney for the Applicant

6085 Lake Forrest Drive
Suite 200
Sandy Springs, Georgia 30328

(404) 255-5161
Recelvey

MAY 0 9 2017

Chly of Sang,
Communiy D;’:,ﬁ,‘{’” ngs

/i
Departmeny sl
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Exhibit "A"

CONCURRENT VARIANCES

Variance from Section 6.9.3.F, of the Zoning Ordinance to reduce the required forly (40} foot perimeter
setback to twenty {20) feet, and

Variance from Section 6.9.3.G.2. of the Zoning Ordinance to reduce the required fourteen (14) foot
interior building separation to ten (10} feet, and

Variance from Section 6.9.3.G.2. of the Zoning Ordinance to reduce the required twenty (20) fool side
yard setback adjoining a focal street to ten (10) feet for lot #1, and

Variance from Section 6.9.3.G.1. of the Zoning Ordinance to allow the required twenty (20) foot front
yard setback to be measured from the back of curb.




Exhibit "B"

APPROPRIATENESS OF APPLICATION
AND
CONSTITUTIONAL ASSERTIONS

The portions of the Zoning Resolution of the City of Sandy Springs as applied
to the subject Property which classify or may classify the Property so as to pro-
hibit its development as proposed by the Applicant are or would be unconstitution-
al in that they would destroy the Applicant’s property rights without first paying
fair, adequate and just compensation for such vights in violation of Article X,
Section I, Paragraph I of the Constitution of the State of Georgia of 1983, Article
I, Section IIT, Paragraph I of the Constitution of the State of Georgia of 1983 and
the Due Process Clause of the Pourteenth Amendment to the Constitution of the Unit-
ed States,.

The application of the Zoning Resolution of the City of Sandy Springs to the
Property which restricts its use to any classification other that that proposed by
the Applicant is unconstitutional, illegal, null and void, constituting a taking of
Applicant's Property in violation of the Just Compensation Clause of the Firth Amend-
ment to the Constitution of the United States, Article I, Section I, Paragraph I and
Article I, Section III, Paragraph I of the Constitution of the State of Georgia of
1983 and the Equal Protection and Due Process Clauses of the Fourteenth Amendment to
the Constitution of the United States denying the Applicant an economically viable
use of its land while not substantially advancing legitimate state interests,

A denial of this Application would constitute an arbitrary and capricious act
by the Sandy Springs City Council without any rational basis therefore constituting
an abuse of discretion in violation of Article 1, Sectlon I, Paragraph I of the Con-
stitution of the State of Georgia of 1983, Artiecle I, Section III, Paragraph I of the
Constitution of the State of Georgia of 1983 and the Due Process Clause of the Four-—
teenth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States,

A refusal by the Sandy Springs City Council to rezome the Propexty as proposed
by the Applicant would be unconstitutional and discriminate in an arbitrary, capri-
clous and unreasonable manner between the Applicant and owners of similarly situated
property in violation of Article I, Section I, Paragraph II of the Constitution of
the State of Georgla of 1983 and the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amend-
ment to the Constitution of the United States, Any rezoning of the subject Property
subject to conditions which are different from the conditions requested by the Appli-
cant, to the extent such different conditions would have the effect of further re-
stricting the Applicant's utilization of the subject Property would also constitute
an arbitrary, capricious and discriminatory act in zoning the Property to an uncon-
constitutional classification and would likewlse violate each of the provisions of
the State and Federal Constitutions set forth hereinabove,

Any rezoning of the Property without the simultaneous approval of the Concurrent
Variances requested would alsoc constitute an arbitrary, capricious and discriminatory
act and would likewise violate each of the provisions of the State and Federal Consti-
tutions set forth hereinabove.




MITCHELL ROAD TR TOWNHOME ZONING

SANDY SPRINGS
Gaorgla
LETTER OF INTENT:
Applicant: Arrowhead Real Estale Partnars, LLC ESA Rovislon Numhen

Phone Numbor; 404.667-3672

Tha Intent of ho zonlng praposal is lo rezone Ihe exlsling church sito (hat 18 currently zoned R+1 lo be
zonad TR ~ Townhoms Resldeantiai cornmunlly, The proposed slte I8 lo supporl rostdontial housing of
7.08 unilsfacre that complios with the comprehiensive land uae plan of 6 to 8 unlta por acre for this site,
Sos bolow lor the Sandy Springs Comprahensive Land Use Map, Tho glie Is & 2.4 acre parcol thal ls
currently parttally devaloped as an exiating ohurch that 18 In & worn condilton as exists today. The alle ls
188 modlerato (o coverage on o site will a fow large diamater trees liroughout. Tho sllele moderatoly
sloping from east and wasl toward he middle of he alte and {ta low polnt I8 located on the souliorn

portion of the site,

Tio TR zoning was datennined by the applleant and the stalf to be the hast aulted for the propozed
developmont, the TR distrlet allows hoth lowahome ultached product and dotached gl farnily product
to be conaliucted on He site at & maximum denslly of 8 unlte/asre. The aurrounding dove[o‘pmanle are
similar to Ihis propoasal, The surrounding area has lownhomes and single-family homes thal help
complimant (he proposs of rosidentlal houslig, Access (o the site ls localed off Mitohall Road, Which
appears lo bo a 50' Aght of way, The enlrance 18 10 have accass direclly across from an exlaling
towinhome communlly. The propoaal Is to conslucl a private road syatem within the communlty with
easaments on the road for pblio ullitles and privata ulliles to be constricted lo support tha prapoaal.

Thare will ba a few concurrent varinnces flad with the application to adjust sethacks In order fo construct
tho communlly wilh towntiomes thal interact with the atrealscape and single-family homes to comply with
{he TR zonlng and its surroundings. Tho sita la bordered by restdential zoning and to the south by &
GUP devalopment. The overall zonlng flis withln the comprehonslve land use plan and will provide u
aood resldenttal model for (he surrounding area. The slle wilt have low Impacts to lraffic In the area; the
alle Is a small site with a small numbar of fownhomes and detached produot allowsd {o fit on this site.
Tho slte oan support {rom a planning prospeclivo unlts thal would excead s 8 unils / acras threshald,
however the applicant wantad to comply wilh the plan and limit the number to a maximum of 8 unlls facre

hasad on surrotinding condliions.

Racelved \WIH

MAR 1 8 201
Clly of Sandy Springs

Coninuntty Deyelopm,
Dﬂmﬂmomp ont
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MITCHELL ROAD ~ TR TOWNHOME ZONING Recelved
gANDY SPRINGS
rgla
poraia MAR 1 8 2012
IMPAGT ANALYSIS Olly of Sandy &
- i,
FORM -8 Communly Dag’vaﬁpﬂggm
Lapariment

Appllcant: Arrowhead Real Eatate Partners, LLC 25A Revislon Number!

Plione Numboer, 404-087-3672

Analyzo lhe Impact of the proposed rozoning:

1, Doas the zonhg proposal pormit a use thal [s sultable in view of the use and devslopment of
adjacent end noarby properiy? : .
a. The proposad use Is compatible wilh the sirrounding zonings, e similar In type of
prodiret with the lownhiomes and slgle famlly detached In the area.

2. Does lite zonlng proposal advarsely affect the oxisting use or usabliity of adjacent or nearby
properly?
a. The proposs} does not alfact tho exlsting use, the church t8 not In use and ls in poor
congllton as exlste on the propsrly. The proposed zonlng flts mutch better with the
surroundlag area by providing the samae lype of uses lhal surround the properly and the

area.

4. Doos the properly lo be rezonad have a reasonahle economio tge as currently zoned?
a, The praperly doos nol have a reasonable use as currenlly zoned. The exlsling clurchls
not the highast and best use for the area and the properir. The stitreunding area proves
thia by having elmilar uses all around the slle and in nearhy subdivisions.

4, Will the zoning proposal result In a use that could cause an excesslve or burdansoms use of
axlsling strants, lranaportation facllilies, ulllifles or sohools?

a. The uso will not causo an excesslve tiss, the comprehensive land use map calls for the
dansity that s balng proposed. This fits well wilh what (s [ the area and provides
houalng (hat wiit not have an excesalve Impact on the road network. Tho Zoning ulitzed
in the area are sufficlont to support tha density praposed. The proposal wili enhange the
surtounding area by providing nice upseale housing.

5. s lhe rezoning proposal in conformity with the pollctes and Intent of the land use plan?

a Yes, the slta I fully In compllance wiih the land use plan, Tha land usa plan oalls for
resldentlal zoning for the slla to ho from B to 8 unlte / acre, The proposal Is lo construel
and zone raaldential houslng below 6 unlis / acres, which complies not only with the area
surrounding the slle, but also the fand tse plen by Sandy Spings,

6. Ara there existing or changlng conditlons (hat affeot the use and déveiopment of the property

which support olther approval or denlal of the zonlng preposal?
a The surrounding area around the church has baan devaloped ih accordance with the land

uge plan. The slle as oxlsls Is not the highes! and best use as shown In the fand use
plan. ‘The support shoutd ba provided for the zoning based on tha land use plan and tha

siirrounding area,

7. Doos the zoning proposal pormit a use thal can be consldered environmenlally adverse lo the
naliral resourcos, shvlronmaent and alllzens of the Clly of Sandy sﬁr!ngs?
a, The propossd use I3 In compllance wilh the envirenmant, the resources and area of
Sandy Springs; this can ba seen (rom the asrlal image of the surrounding uses belng

aimitar.
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June 19 and 21% Statement

Dear Honorable Mayor and City Council {June 19" or (Planning Commission on the 21, my
name Is Char Fortune. | am a resldent of Cameron Manog, the subdivision behind and below the
Mitchell property. | am here today to represent the prevalling views of the 10 homeowners in
Cameron Manor Way affected by this new development. The Cameron Manor Way residents
are unanlrous in our opposition to the proposed plan submitted by the Petitioner for the

following reasons:

1, He has NOT demonstrated ANY speclal conditions that exist on the land that creates a hardship
thus making it too difficuit to comply with the code's normal requirements. The property is
neither unusual topographically nor by shape, nor is there anything extraordinary about the
piece of property itself to warrant a zoning varlance.

2. The proposed development Is OVERLY DENSE and NOT IN CONFORMITY WITH SURROUNDING
NEIGHBOURHOODS,

3, The Patitioner has HAS PROVIDED a plan that ctearly demonstrates that he IS ABLE make
reasonable use of the land within the current zoning ordinance by bullding 8 homes. We are in
support of this type of development and conveyed to the Petitioner that we would work with
him on a solution to get 1-2 more homes on the property; however, he has declined this offer.

4, Thevarlances are against the puhlic interests as evidenced by the outpouring of letters from the
surroundlng communities that City has recelved In opposition to the Petitioner’s plan,

In closing, we ask the Commisslon/Councll to deny the Petitioner’s request for
varlances. The Sandy Springs Zoning Ordinance clearly states that a hardship
varlance, if approved, must relate to the unusual circumstances of the properly, not
the Petitioner's convenient use of the land. In this instant case, the Pelltloner has
shown no special hardship that would prevent him from making reasonable use of
the land within the current zoning ordinance. The Petitioner has, in fact, produced
a plan which clearly shows that he is able to meet the dimensional standards of the
jand use ordinance; however, he has chosen not to progress this because he states he
wants to maximize his economic return on the properly. A potential for economic
loss, or something less than the maximum polential economic return to the praoperly user,
are not consldered hardships by the definition of the Sandy Springs Zoning Ordinance.

Thank you in advance for your support of our position.




The current Braemore density is incorrect on the staff report. Please see
attached plat or Fulton county GIS. Braemore Is 2.7 acres and 13 units.

Densities in the Mitchell Road corridor

Both of these communities are located on high traffic corner parcels of Hammaond Road
Braemore Townhomes 2.7 acres 13 homes 4,81 denslity

Surry Place  Townhomes 5.37 acres 29 homes 5,40 density

Both of these communities are on the petitioner’s Eastern and Southern houndaries,
Cameron Manor Single family  2.53 acres 10 homes 3,95 density
Ridgemere Single family 11.34 acres 44 homes 3.88 dansity

Both of these communities are across the strest and within 320 feet of this property.
5950 Mitchell Single family  5.05 acres 1 home 0.20 density
Currently zoned R1, Future Land Use s 2-3 density _

Manchester Place  Single family 8.3 ac est. 20 homes 2.4 density est,

Lancaster, Grosvenor, and Cameron Hall all have densities between 4.0 - 4.5 homes per
acre but are developed on much larger properties (4-8 acres).
Long Istand Walk and Manchester Place have densitles that are much lower.

We believe that the density on this property should be no higher than 3.9 thus matching
both Cameron Manor and Ridgemere. This density would allow proper buffers and

setbacks to surrounding neighbors,

Please support your constituents by introducing us to the Zoning
Commission to begin discussion of correcting these ambiguities.




Prepared Speech that we were unable to be delivered to the Zoning Commission
on May 19, 2012

Planning Commission Members & City Council:

I would like to begin my statement by thanking the City of Sandy Springs
Community Development department in their outstanding customer service to
thelr citizens. Especially, being patient with and answering numerous questions
from concerned neighbors,

Sandy Springs was voted in to a city by this constituency because of their
promises to hear the community and their needs. We all have seen what the
disregard of Fulton County for the Sandy Springs area has left us with.

We, the community, ask that you honor this promise you made, and recommend
R-5A zoning with po variances and a density no higher than 3.9 thereby
preserving our neighborhood.

We fully support our neighbor’s statements as they fully support ours.

After our analysis of the developer’s site plan and staff report, we agree with their
zoning Impact analysis and reasons for Denial of all variance requests.

Arrowhead has not demonstrated a hardship that prevents them from reasonable
use of the property within the current zoning ordinances.

The variances, if authorized, would create a development project that is so
overcrowded and unattractive that it would be out of character with the
surrounding neighborhood of single family homes, The inadequate buffer and
setbacks would be intrusive to neighbors and infringe upon privacy.

1. There are no speclal circumstances or conditions that prevent the
Developer from building a development that is in strict conformity with the
provisions of the Zoning Ordinance;




2. We have asked them to articulate their hardship to justify this variance but
they have been unclear. Only stating that “they can’t make any money” If
they reduce density. We find this hard to believe,

3, There are many neighborhoods in the vicinity of this proposed
development that lend support to our argument that a less dense
development could be built profitably in harmony with the neighborhood.

Arrowhead will say they have compromised by offering concessions from
the original plan. However, if you look closely at these site plans and
concessions, they are ftems that would require changing anyway. Every
version is basically the same plan.

The community’s main concerns of setbacks and density were never
addressed.

We, however, do not agree with staff's conditional approval of a total density of
no more than 5,92 homes per acre.

We helieve this density creates an unattractive and overcrowded subdivision that
is not in harmony with the community and Is not appropriate for this particular
property.

This property does not have frontage on a high traffic street such as Braemore
and Surrey Place. 1t is pushing a higher density property back into the
neighborhood similar to pushing a commercial store with frontage on a high
traffic road into a neighborhood., This would not be done.

We understand the need for a Land Use plan. However, we strongly feel that
there is an error in this plan concerning this property with the suggested density
of 5-8 units per acre.

Likewise, this attempt of transitional zoning is not in harmony with the
surrounding communities that have densities In the high 3's. Some of the
discrepancies’ are:




. The Cameron Manor development is included In this 5-8 but has a density
in the high 3’s and the Ridgemere subdivision on the property’s southern
border has a future land use of 2-3.

. The other single family home across the street from this church {also zoned
R1) is recommended R2-3.

. After further analysis from numerous constituents, we have concluded
that none of the higher density zoning districts {RS, R5A, R6, TR) really fit
on this property without major variances and harm to its neighbors. This
future land use does not naturally fit on this site or conform with adjacent

subdivisions.

. This developer had to use zoning districts in the higher density R8-12
Future Land Use designation (zoning R-5A, TR) in order to get around the
minimum 7,500 sf lot size required within the true R5-8 land use and R-5

zohing,

This property is not large enough for the requested density of townhomes
or single family homes within the R5-8 zoning districts of NUP and CUP as
their minimum acreage requirements are 5 acres and 10 acres,
respectively. This leaves only a_true R-6 and R-5 zoning_that should be
implemented within the R5-8 future land use category.

. In addition, only 2 small churches are in the 5-8. This recommendation
entices developers to take advantage of weaknesses of these smaller
churches and destroy thelr “holy” ground for profit. Numerous neighbors
have found solace in walking this nonprofit dedicated “holy land” praying,
meditating and enjoying its natural beauty. 21 churches on the future land
use plan have a density of 2-3 units per acre or less. We wonder why other
churches are protected with lower densities.

11 Churches are Resldential 1 - 2 units per acre

10 Churches are Residential 2 - 3 units per acre

4 Churches are Rasidential 3 - 5 units per acre




2 Churches are Residential 5 - 8 units per acre

6. A more harmonlious land use will additionally ensure better protection for
the 200+ year old trees on the property as they would more iikely be saved
from destruction. The corrected density would potentially allow future
developers to work with the park like beauty of the property instead of
trying to maximize density.

As | stated hefore, we had no control of what Fulton County had previously done,

And as you are aware did not always have Sandy Springs best interest at heart, it
is now up to Sandy Springs to protect our heighborhood.

Please remember that the Land use plan says recommended not required.




The current Braemore density is incorrect on the staff report, Please see
attached plat or Fulton county GIS. Braemore is 2.7 acres and 13 units,

Densities in the Mitchell Road corridor

Both of these communlties are located on high traffic corner parcels of Hammond Road
Braemore Townhomes 2.7 acres 13 homes 4,81 density
Surry Place  Townhomes 5.37 acres 29 homes 5.40 density

Both of these communities are on the petitioner’s Eastern and Southern boundartes,
Cameron Manor Single family 2.53 acres 10 homes 3.95 density
Ridgemere Single family 11.34 acres 44 homes 3.88 density

Both of these communities are across the street and within 320 feet of this property.
5950 Mitchell Single famlly 5.05 acres ihome 0.20 density
Currentiy zoned R1, Future Land Use is 2-3 density

Manchester Place Single family 8.3 ac est. 20 homes 2.4 density est,

Lancaster, Grosvenor, and Cameron Hatll all have densities between 4.0 - 4.5 homes per
acre but are developed on much larger properties (4-8 acres).
Long Island Walk and Manchester Place have densities that are much lower,

As you can see from the above information, the petitioners request for 14 units on
2,365 acres (density of 5,92} is extreme and out of harmony with the surrounding
neighborhood.

We believe that the density on this property should be no higher than 3.9 thus matching
both Cameron Manor and Ridgemere. This would allow proper buffers and setbacks to
surrounding neighbors.

Please support your constituents by voting for R-5A zoning with
no variances and a density of no more than 3.9,




Staff, zoning commission and council, please review the helow pictures of trees and sethacks.

Please consider requiring both a 40 foot sethack and Green Glant Arborvitae huffer trees that

are 10-14 feet tall planted 4-6 feet apart to ensure visual privacy for both communities.

In addition, please require the developer to replace on site any trees and bushes damaged from soll
disturbance and compaction within the first 3 years as many trees will not show immediate damage.

Note: the below pictures are the buffer standard of 8 feet tall evergreens suggested by your chief
environmental compliance officer. It does not protect privacy as you can see right through the buffer,

The following pictures were taken standing 10 feet from the tree line. The homes sethack 25 and 35
feet from tree line. Trees are 8-10 feet tall planted 6 feet apart. The location for verification is Eastslde
Baptist Church, Marletta Georgla, parking lot of new additlon and adjacent homes.

Building sethack 35 feet from trees. Trees are 8-10 feet tall and 6 feet apart,




Building sethack 25 feet from trees. Trees are 8-10 feet tall and 6 feet apart.




Building setback 35 feet, Trees are 8-10 feet tall and 6 feet apart. (Panorama helow distorts distance)




Building sethack 35 feet from trees. Trees are 8-10 feet tall and 6 feet apart.
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Citlzen Comments on the rezoning of the histarical property at 5975 Mitchell Road

Dear Department of Community Development and City Planning Commission,

In April 2011, the city of Smyrna planning department felt pressure to get some business going.
They accepted a developer’s proposal to build a couple spec homes. Even after the neighborhood
volced opposition, Smyrna city councll voted for dramatic variance changes (Amendment Request Z11-
001) to the properties original plan and current zoning to enable the developer to make enough profit to
do the deal,

The developer promised to Increase tax revenues, save the community from falling home
values, and promised that they could sell these homes and finish this development,

One house sold as they already had a buyer. However, as you can see from the FMLS listing,
4558 Lols Streat, Smyrna GA was listed June 14, 2011. After over 300 days on the market in the highly
desirable Vinings area, this similar type home, which Is proposed by Arrowhead on Mitchell Road, 1s still
unsold today. |am assuming buyers do not want to pay this price on such a tight lot when there is so
much Inventory and better deals already on the market. These developers have not been good
nelghbors as the remaining land is littered with construction materlals, an open shed, and construction
trailer. In addition, they have five “dirt and weed"” vacant [ots stilf awaiting development. At this point,
they have already taken advantage of the economy by getting their varlances and locking up the land for
future development. After getting what they wanted, code enforcement Issues and being good
nelghbors are minor nuisances. This Is Just one recent example of what can happen. [f this very real
outcome happens at 5975 Mitchell Road and the staff, planning committee, and city council say “oops
my mistake” it will be too late for this historical building, trees and surrounding communities. The
developers will already have locked In their desires and profit and wiil wait to finish the development
however long that takes. What will you then say to the citizens that you serve? The decision that you
are making now for or against this nelghborhood will not be forgotten for a very long time. Please
constderate this heavily as if it was your own nelghborhood In these economic times,

Current FMLS data shows that there are 440 homes for sale within a 3 mile radius of this
property. Within 2 miles there are 225 detached single family homes listed. 100 of these homes are
within the $300,000 to $599,000 price range. Also, within this 2 mile radius there are over 135 attached
homes with 38 of these homes above $200,000, In addition, thera are 43 homes listad with 17 homes in
the $300,000 to $599,000 price range in this immediate nelghborhood, Attached are a few examples of
current listings In Arrowhead’s promised price range of 4 to 5 hundred thousand dollars, Please note
the much larger lots and green space surrounding these homes, In additlon, please explain to these
current Sandy Springs cltizens why you think it is a gaad idea to put more housing inventary on the
market today at the expense of these surrounding Sandy Springs neighbors,




From Arrowhead’s own statements on April 27", 2012, they do not have financing and will piece
meal it together as needed from private equity partners, They will bulld a couple houses then If lucky
they may build a few more and so on. This would mean that this property would be a continuous
construction site from 7:30am to 7:30pm for at least 2-3 years or more. Would you like this in your
backyard?

We request that staff and Cominission not recommend this development,

Howevey, if this property must be clear cut and developed at this time. 1 have a question, Why
have zoning requiremnents if you always give varlances?

Please honor the R-SA zoning with no variances and a 40 foot perimeter setback. In addition,
please raquire the developer to plant Immediately after grading a row of 10 foot or taller Leyland
cyprass trees every 6-8 feet along the perimeter of the property adjolning other communitles to ensure
curcent residents quiet enjoyment and privacy of thelr hames, We also request that the developer be
required to immediately replace on thelr property or adjoining property any trees damaged by this
heavy aquipment. Numerous trees have died within the first 3-4 years from the root stress and soil
compaction of these types of developments,

Your backyard Is where you live your lives, Relax on yaur deck and have your morning coffee as
well as play with your kids. We chose this community because we did not have someone 20 feet from
our home, We believed that we would ba somawhat protected from these type of profit squeezed
developments with the small church and beautiful tree canapy in a park like setting next door. We
assumed with an R-1 zoning that any potentla! development would be reasonable keeping most of the
green space (maybe 5-6 homes}. A high density development Is not appropriate for this neighborhood
as there should be a reasonable balance along this street. A 14 home development on this site destroys
too much green space, tree canopy, and privacy by forcing this 20 foot setback. The developers argue
that since things were bullt previously they should get the same. This does not take Into account that
this historical and beautiful church parcel is a main factor In why many neighbors paid a premium to five
in this area. These neighborhoods were built before Sandy Springs was a city and Fulton County did
not always look out for Sandy Springs interest. | ask that you protect these neighbors by ensuring that
Sandy Springs does not become another Atlanta, Please be more concerned about what makes Sandy
Springs great, heritage and green space.

just because you can do something does not always mean you should, Please do not recommend thls
development.

Thank you for your time and consideration,

Braemore Residents




Unfinished development - Lois Street Smyrna/Vinings




Spec house 4558 Lols Street Smyrna/Vinings. Over 300 days on market,

Buyer Ful Repoit

i Cobh to Oavia'a 16 Lofton K
Fem West Wit ge onto Oabl's Leftealan St Lefton Los St

sstdbedid b
5, Llue slong Freptacs, pryate cusle
va el ce g Glase to West Vi age and e S2ver Comed Tral

Public: Cspinsie Saytre Ve thcusten bu thome Large, opan epaces wih cuslam
Dol scraped hatdas

w'coithir lorguos & greo

—_— — —- Fealures - e -
Bedrooa: Bim Oaktan L it

Master Dath: O

Kitchen: Cat a Istand Gl Counter Top - Stong

Dining: it House Faces:  5F
Consl: e Handeonl Tennls on Prop: N
Parking: Y Car Garago, Akt Aula Gatage Dour, Aew Loty Paol; Neva

Road: Pavid Puvte Maaln Home Warranty:  Yes
Rooms:  Greol Hoom, L Ltag/Oftce, Olber
Dasement:  BatheStotbed Ful

Lot Sizo: Under 113 Acco

Lot Dosc:  Level Divevdoag, Gly Vol

Green Buntding Cerlification;

S199 0G0

Cily: Smgiea

Zip: 0000

Aga Dese: MNow Undor Constapton
Watedlront: 0

Elem:  Nowg
Middio: Canpte
High:  Gamgrel

Reshdentiod Do hed Aclie

#oA231425 Broher PRUDOY  Arcar 12 vi
AAlea 51

County: Cotb State: Goong s
SubdiComplex: Collages AlLo's Penl

Lvls  Dduns  Baths HIFBIL Yr Buili; 2011

Upper 3 ? o Lako:  Mona

Maln 1 1 0 Slodies: 2001 Sty
Lower 0O 0 0

Tott; 4 3 a4 Style:  Cottage Tradt oo
Diwcloans

N5 et to Cebb Ditary) Tep ol 110 Lellonle s SUORE 1RG0

S e boc s Waeca ot B vl festares &
peaved s eto Courlyard Masted suta vl fes b e g proeato docie e epo Ve bath

aFp: 2

Scling: G

Lot Dimenstons:  taces

HERS Index:

pr——EE— e Qlher Descriptive Information—— —s

Helgh, Amenities:  Qticr, Hewaonrons Avsce
Appliance Deser Other, Fos Systam Qaced
Inmtedlor, Ot

Exterior: Deds Froal Poreh, Other

Handicap Dese: Olhat

Fireplace: Factory o

Heat Typo:  Gas Othar, Zoncd

Coollng Dasc:  Celeg Fans, Cealeal Flectne Other, Zoad
Energy Feal:  Nora, g

Water Sourcer Pt
Laundry Feal:  Uaundry Rocm Oat

Dock:  Hora Boatllouse: Hono
S ——————— ———— < Lepal, Flnanelal and Tax Informatlon
Tox |0: 17 Cut7oeien LandLel: 67 Distelet: 17 Sectlon!GMO; 2

Mat HookiPage:  24aa5 Deed NookiPaga:  MAILAI1Y TaxfTax Yz $6811 2010

Speciali Novs Oaner Financo: N Ovmer Second: N
Annl Master Assoc Feo Dese: 07 Nora

CPHDB; Annl Assoc Feor  $0/ None

SwinvTennls:  §9/Nona HOA Phone:

Mgmt Go; Mgmt Phene:

s ———— ——————8old e —
Sale Price: Duo Diligenco Ends: Closing Dato:
Ociginal List Price:  $490 600 Prop Closing Dale: DOM:

SPoLP 4 Cosla Pald by Selter: Terms:
Sell Agent ID; Soll Agent: Vonder Mediated;
Tuesday, May 1, 2012 10:13 AN

1o ooy of ainfer e it of <eane
eha td Ba v Fadd bhae cdansse sl fnie -

et Jower Dese: Pub Sar Coreseld

Lol: 1567 Dloek: 0
SqFRACG) Sy FtSource: putyor
Assumable: N

Asmnt Due/Contemps H

Init. Fee: 30

Mamt Emall:

Hinding Agreement Date:
Tolal DOM:

Hell Oftico:

to st fiohaga. e s e e ol s Bl pod geatante s aisl




Examples of current listings within a 1 mlle radius of the historical property at 5975 Mitchell Road
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Subd’/Complos: LANCASTER VALK Yeartiulll. 1997 Style: Tt
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Interlor; 2-Story Fopet, 900 e Cel Mai, Deubla Vity Other, Hah Specd Ietemat Avas b, |
Mhndaced Moces Troy Cetags, Warkda Closetis) Wat Wal Carpal

Patking: 2 Car Garage, Alached, Auto Garago Deor
Basemant: Uath, Dayght. Extercr Galrg., Buishod Ful tateror Frtey
Hbhood: Heaeoarors Aseas Stect Lights Urdetgend Utd's

Lol Siza: Under 113 Acray wEP Toxes/Fax Y. S4.
Lot Dose: ColDe Sac Puvate Backyand
Elem; Hoards Fory Middle: Redgeryen Hight Reeracsd

Pubie:  Frecutive home v labutous focaton - quist enctave’ Open Liveg Space wiekgant 2 story eatiy Groal Rocm e th wat of w ndons
Ktehien wGas cooktop & Granty Pantaton shotters and nestial decor mabe this amast sce. Tivshid Tenaca Lol HRec R, Y
Bath How Rool and Carpat

Sold !
Sale Prico: SPIOLP % TN i Ok

| Restduntial Datachied Ativo $425.000
S0l 220140 Droker: RIMAADY Area: 131 i

Gity: Atapta State: Geoga Counly; Fuen Aip 20320.2¢
Subd!Complex: RIVERSIDE Year il 1925 Stylo: Trads.
4 #Daths: 511 Storles: 2 Stories
| C A On Mo Ley, Master On Man
Master Dath: - Doob®a Vandy, Sep TubeShawer, Winrpool Teb
Interlor: 011+ CetMan, Cathedeal Cetrg Daubs Vily G e, Foloanen Fayer, 115 & Har ¢
Fioors Rear 805, VA% In Claset(s), WarAWal Cage|

| Parking: 2 Car Gwage, Allached, Kdchen Leyel
| Basement:  Dath, Exferior Eatey, Fin'shed Ful, Infenar Entey
Hbhoot: Cab'a Tv Avel, Phiypground S auning Pool, Stecttghts Teans Lightad Sam |

Lol Sizo: 34 Up Mo | Acra WEP: 2 ToxestTax ¥, 45
Lot Desc: Creg lc'.'el_lu\‘ellm\'e.ﬂr. Priveaty Dachyand, Woodod
Elem: Neands Fenry Middle: Redjoven High:  Ricernocd
Pubtis:  COULDBE A OR S BEOROOMS AND THE MASTER BE DRCOM COULD BE ON BAN LOOR. EVERY BEDROOM PAS FULL
DESAG, KITCHEN YalH SEATING FOR 6 OR 10. DINING RGOM SEATS 120 2 FIRE PLACES LARGEST LIVING ROOM AND
LIRFARY IN THE HEIGHEORNOQOD EXTRA LARGE FAMILY ROOM. MASTER BLOROOM A& OATH TAKL 34 OF UPSTAIRS!

hupzftmls.fusionmls.con?DotNet/ Pulv N uliGe Viewlix.asns Sium
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Buyer Shoil Repoit

Actra 539,40
Drokee. HNGIEY Area: 131

Resldential Detached

y ) Stale: Georgr Countyl Futen dips 20320 3
| SubdiGomplox: GlenFeny Year il 2004 Styla: faad!
U Bedimy: 6 b Baths: 510 Stories: 2 Stores

Dedtoom: Paun On Maa Ley, InLan StefApt

Mastor Bath:  Doub's Vandy, Sep Teb Shaser, Wadpool Tl

Intertor: 1019 Cot B 2-Steay Foyer 900y CodMan Danl'e Moty Other, Disp At St
Inteinel Ava ili'e, Enteance Foyer Hhs & Har Closets Iandsocd Bioors Treg Ce
Carpel Booveass

Patking: 2 Car Garage, Auta Garaga Dost, Kitchen Lagel Sde Rear Loty

Hasement: Dath. Day'ght Extecor Catry, Finishad, Ful, lotanar Loty

Hbhood: Caby IvAval Pl e Trans Hameanrers Assoc Mtk Paagptonnd, Street Laghts

Lol Slza: Under B3 Acro aEP; 2 TaxesiTaxYe: 84
Lol Dese: Comer, Cut D2Saz Lovel, Level Divenay, Privata Backyand
Etom:  Spatdng (rive Middlo: Redgeviaw Hight Rueivord

Pablic: - Keavstboren Subdinson Buitin 2004w faesttim and fniche s Great Famiy homa Wats o Abemathy Park Awand wineag
Distrct CORGED, Gosarel Kidhen w Granta Countaitops & 1and. 2 51y Great Room, Cozg Wastar Sadewl teptaca 103 & Ha €1
Bath f2atute s Wiidgedd Tub Sep Shoner & Do o Vaates Ful Fecshod Loger Aea medades Ridroom. 135t Evarcas Area ard

§ Inform:
Sato Prica: SPIOLP % oA IOrmAION. o i Gt

Reshdential Detached Al §525,000

4293108 Oroker: HUKBHIX Arca: 131 4

|

Gily: AManta State: Georgn  Counly: Fultan Zip: 30323
plox:  Lancastor Watk Year Buill. 1497 Stylo: Tradts
6 ¥ Baths: 371 Stariest 2 Sterss

t Rt On Wan, Reamaata Fan, Sptt i Phn

Doubte Vanty, Ganten Ty 1 IbShonern Vasted € ngs

Interior,  2-5tery Foyer, Oy Colhan, Cathedral Getng Dsp Al S0es Hogh Speed et
Lol Foyer, Hdaocd Foors, Treg Cetrgs, WosIn Gioselis) Wal Nl Gang

Parking: 2 Car Garaga, Allacked. Auto Garago Door, Kitcken Luvel
Dasement:  [ath, Day'ght Eateror Entry, Fashed, Ful
Hbhood: Cabta Ty Aval Pubte Trans , Othet, Homesaners Assos, Park, Phagaground Racg

Un's
Lot Siror 1130 142 Acre WEP: 1 TaxesiTag Ye: §4
Lot Dese:  Cul D2 Sac, Level, Level Dideway, Preata Backyard
Elem:  Heards betry Middlo: [tdgevew High: Reeraood

Public:  Trs beantful B bas been bty renaeated Wit rew ool new paalingida & out gotgeous granta ke counters, new hant
and peg carpel upsha'es Winla fed i an eacetent schecl dotnel Quel cot da 833 ne'ghbioth 6ol Proce bestan with only mete
WA wa Riag diatanca 1o shops & gracery. Open. 1oL & bight Cathedral eodags and a greal feptice. Sep LIVDR den, suengbre
huge ondoot decs & 2 ot garage. Rosmy, il in'ahed basement has Sth & 60 bedrogms w th flbath, veerezed den,

Ba'o Price: SPOLP % Scldintarmation Closlng Dato:
Resldential Dotached Al $400.00
S007062 Brokes: Area; 131 1
1 City: Aarta Slate: Geaga  Counly: Tu'ton Zip: 30323
SubComplox: Raershore Felatos Year ulit: 1929 Stylo: Honch
# Dedim: 3 HBaths: 310 Stlorles: 18y

Dedrovmt Master On Man
Mastar Dath:  Shawer O,
Interlor:  Doul’e Vioty Otber Hah Specd tataorad Ava b, Frteanca Kagae Wandaood s

Parklng: 2 Car Garporl Altazhed, Kdeben | evel
Dasement:  Dagtahl Fatenor Eoliy, Fie'shed, Interise Calrg, Paital
Hbhood: Cable Ty Avad, Hovecanens Assoc, Steel Lights

Lot Siee: 172 10 14 Acres wEp: 1 TaxestTacYn: 82,
Lot Dese:  Privato Backyard, S'oped
Elem: Heards Feny Middlo: Redgaviaw Migh: Raecwocd

Pubilic: Adorabds Ibyer Shoto ranch recenty readvatid friom top 15 batteny' No exponsa spated In th's ¢ota bamna « i's Spparer Ly tho Gt
througtoul New b Uw'castom Qb ngtiy, Grants countortops and $tartess apps 2 panlnas for groal shaga’ Gorgeous haidaoods
Recoseed Ightng cusbom closel shaly Awote! Al rew baths inchsl ng maste wiliamatess stoaer and hal bath v !
wited teom and 'l both Now ool pea wivdons. add tonal kot wator batee and moro! Privats bagk yand vta feam for play

and'g)

InencZZimis fusionmils.comDotNet/ Pab N uliGea Viewlix asn EYATATITR
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Buyer Shant Repont

Resllental Datachicd Actiyn S50 00n
005039 Uroher, Area: 1W1
City: Aty State: Georga County: Tuton Aip: 10325
| SuliComples: RVERSHORE ESTAIES Year Bulll: 1976 Stylo: Rorch
# Bedin; 4 #Datha: 312 Storles: | Story

Bedroom: tn | aw Ste'At Master On Man
| Master Bath: Datblo Vinty, TubvShanes Gon ko

Intedior: 1 Vily Other, Disp Atle Sta s Enttance Fayor Hes & Mot Cateta 1andson:
W Chsetis) VWO Carpet Doabeasos, Lapasad 9 ams

Parking: 2 Car Garago Alacked, Kichien Leyel $-5oitear | hy
Dasement; b Day'ght Eaterst ety | rashod ol totanat Eetty
Holood:  Gabe Ty Aval Hovwoaners Asson

Lol 8lro: 112 1o 3 Acres BEP: 2 Tawesflag Yo, §5
LotDeser Lewel RnePeatlens s, Prisa's Rackyard, Shpad
Elem: Maoards | eny Mitkllo:  IRgaview High: Reveisoasd

Paublic:  Greal Ramazated Home b Sougtt Ater RIVER SHORE ESTATES! Must Sea lossto! Henovaled Kaehien wl Granta Courters Now
Apptarces, Butln Desk Seperate Living Room and | arga Dang Roosm Wate Pank Hardwoods inlarge Vauted & Peamad Fa
WV Area Latge Dodroas! Beautful European Doots & Vsdons ol Basement Pails W hmihed w/ b tesade Roen Lavy
Futibath Procty of Ag tanal Ua e shicd Area for Stoge & Workshop Space Large Dok ard Yad

Sold Information

Sale Mico: SPIOLP Y, Glosing Date:
Resldential Detached Aclive $549 609
i LO14058 Broker: Area: 131
; City: Atanta Stato; Geargay Counly: Fa'on Zip: A3
o Ruan St Fslates Year Ouilt: 1962 Style: Ravch
¥ Bedin: 4 #Baths: 241 Stories: 1 Story

{ Bedroom: Bt 04 MinLey, Master On Man
Master Dath:  Shoncr Oaly
Intedor;  Recieases, Hah Speed Internet Avatabls Entiarca Feyer Mandancd Floors Trey

Parking: 2 Car Garage, Sde Rear Unbry, Ktchen Leyvel
Basemanl: Full Exterior ey, Interior Eotry, Daghght
Kbhood: Cabto Ty Aval Haneawrers Asece, StetLights

Lot Slee: 24 Up 101 Acra HER 2 Taxasifax Y. ¢4
Lot Dese!  Gotned, Provats Ickyand
Elom:  Meands Feiry Middty: Radgeyew High:  Reeomocd

Public:  Wetmanba ed ranch on Warge cotner ol o River Skero Fstates! Profossonaliy lindscaped th 4 bouse 5 desigred for wdzat comt
Ve Sereaned paeh overloods prvato woedod backyard & peol 2 decks futhar enhaneo Ouldoar el rg onupper el
A spaca bar outdoor cookingiinng. & the ether o tha MBR paitect fof your Wt coflea Renveoted MOR& Lath, liga LR
shre BA aed Ath BR can be BRROE Large baundiginod icam wia | bath feads 10 deck Huge bt opens b poaol & Latar $9 1t

Informatl
Sato Prico: SPIOLP % Bl L —
Residential Detached Moo $544 €00
wAs0ng Droker: ATCANOZ Area: 118 v
Cily: Mtanta State: Gecigo County: Fuon Zp: 20328
BSu omplex: GLENTERRY Year Dull: 2503 Stylo: Furopu
 Dediny: 5 o aths: 470 Stotles: 2 Storas

Bedroom: plmOnMynley

Master Bath: Sep Nedlers Other, Sep TubsShoner

Intedion: 25ty Foyer, 9000 CedBAvn, Dsp Abs Sves, Ertearca Foger, s & Mo Clasety
Floaes, Ofher, Trey Cenigs. Wa's Ml Carpet

Parking: 3 Car (hmgo. Auto Garage Door, Kéchan Level, S o Hoar Loty
Dasement:  Bathstbbed, Day b, Fatergr Loty Ful
Hbhoad: Cabto Tv Aval, Piaygroand Streel Lights

Lol Siro:  Undar 113 Acro wEp; 2 Taxestlax Ye: $5,

Lol Dosc: Correr
Elom:  Spatdeg Drva Middlo: Redgevan Hight Raeracad
Poltic;  OF MATCHLESS CONSTRUG HON AND APPEARANGEY LIGHT, BRIGHT AND OPEN ONE OF A KOO HONE VWITH CHARAG T
FANTASTIC LOCATION IN THE AVWARD WANNING IIVERWOOD SCHOOL DISTRICT GORGEOUS & DEDRCOM A RATHBR)
EHTCRTAIN FOR HOURS M THIS HUGE GOURME 1 KIFCHEM VO T GRARITE COUNTERTORS AND L ARGE GRARITE 1510A1
A WO STORY FANILY ROOM LULURIGUS PRIVATE MASTER SUITE VATH FIREPLACE, SPA FATHVOTH IISAER VAN

hupcinds. fusionmls.com/DorNe/Pab Il Vinw iy aony Siviaman






